

GAHC010233802025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/51/2025

DIPEN DEORI
VICE-PRESIDENT OF ALL INDIA TRIBAL STUDENTS ASSOCIATION-
ASSAM S/O- CHINADHAR DEORI, VILL- SHANTIPUR NIREN BORO PATH,
P.O.- GARCHUK, P.S. GARCHUK, DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M) ASSAM- 781035
PHONE NO.- 9864020383

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECERTARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- ASSAM-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
SURVEY AND SETTLEMENT BRANCH
ASSAM SECRETARY (CIVIL) DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM- 78106

3:THE DIRECTOR OF LAND RECORDS AND SURVEY
RUPA NAGAR
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM- 781007

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
TINSUKIA
P.O. ANND P.S. TINSUKIA
ASSAM- 786125

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
MARGHERITA REVENUE CIRCLE

MARGHERITA
DISTRICT- TINSUKIA
ASSAM
PIN- 78618

Advocate for the Petitioner : RAJU DEURI, MR. S K DEORI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE, GA, ASSAM

Linked Case : PIL/47/2025

RAJESH SINGHPHO AND ANR
PRESIDENT OF TIRAP TRIBAL BELT PROTECTION COMMITTEE
SON OF PHUBON GUDUNG SINGPHO
VILLAGE MUNGONG PATHER
P.O- INTHEM
P.S- PENEREE
DISTRICT- TINSUKIA
ASSAM- 786174

2: HOTOI SEMA
GENERAL SECRETARY OF TIRAP TRIBAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE
SON OF MR. HAKIQUHE SEMA
VILLAGE- TINKUPATHER
P.O- BISHNUPUR
P.S- LEKHAPANI
DISTRICT- TINSUKIA
ASSAM- 786188
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
SURVEY AND SETTLEMENT BRANCH
ASSAM SECRETARIAT (CIVIL)
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

3:THE DIRECTOR OF LAND RECORDS AND SURVEY ETC.

ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM- 781032

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
TINSUKIA
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
P.O AND P.S- TINSUKIA
ASSAM- 786125

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
TIRAP REVENUE CIRCLE
MARGHERITA
ASSAM
PIN- 786181

For the appellant/petitioner(s) : Mr. H.R.A. Choudhury, Sr. Advocate
Mrs. Rina Rongmei, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. N. Bordoloi, SC, Revenue
Ms. P. Barua, Advocate
Mr. D.K. Sarmah, Advocate

- B E F O R E -

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

16.12.2025

(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)

Ms. N. Bordoloi, learned Advocate appearing for the respondent/Revenue Department submits that some instructions have been received, but a few more information are required to be collated, where-after the requisite response affidavit shall be filed.

She seeks an adjournment of the matter for two weeks to file such affidavit.

Let the affidavit be filed within the aforesaid period with a copy

thereof served in advance to the learned counsel for the petitioners.

Let this matter come up for consideration on **18.02.2026**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant