

GAHC010233802025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : PIL/51/2025**

DIPEN DEORI  
VICE-PRESIDENT OF ALL INDIA TRIBAL STUDENTS ASSOCIATION-  
ASSAM S/O- CHINADHAR DEORI, VILL- SHANTIPUR NIREN BORO PATH,  
P.O.- GARCHUK, P.S. GARCHUK, DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M) ASSAM- 781035  
PHONE NO.- 9864020383

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS. REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF  
SECERTARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- ASSAM-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT SURVEY AND  
SETTLEMENT BRANCH ASSAM SECRETARY (CIVIL) DISPUR GUWAHATI  
ASSAM- 78106

3:THE DIRECTOR OF LAND RECORDS AND SURVEY  
RUPA NAGAR ULUBARI GUWAHATI ASSAM- 781007

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER TINSUKIA  
P.O. ANND P.S. TINSUKIA ASSAM- 786125

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER MARGHERITA REVENUE CIRCLE  
MARGHERITA DISTRICT- TINSUKIA ASSAM PIN- 78618

**Linked Case : PIL/47/2025**

1: RAJESH SINGHPHO AND ANR  
PRESIDENT OF TIRAP TRIBAL BELT PROTECTION COMMITTEE  
SON OF PHUBON GUDUNG SINGPHO VILLAGE MUNGONG PATHER  
P.O- INTHEM P.S- PENGEREER DISTRICT- TINSUKIA ASSAM- 786174

2: HOTOI SEMA  
GENERAL SECRETARY OF TIRAP TRIBAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

SON OF MR. HAKIQUEH SEMA VILLAGE- TINKUPATHER P.O- BISHNUPUR  
P.S- LEKHAPANI DISTRICT- TINSUKIA ASSAM- 786188

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS. REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF  
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM DISPUR GUWAHATI- 781006

2: ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT SURVEY AND  
SETTLEMENT BRANCH ASSAM SECRETARIAT (CIVIL) DISPUR GUWAHATI-  
781006

3: THE DIRECTOR OF LAND RECORDS AND SURVEY ETC.  
ULUBARI GUWAHATI ASSAM- 781032

4: THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER TINSUKIA OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT  
COMMISSIONER P.O AND P.S- TINSUKIA ASSAM- 786125

5: THE CIRCLE OFFICER TIRAP REVENUE CIRCLE  
MARGHERITA ASSAM PIN- 786181

**For the Petitioner(s)** : Mr. R. Deuri, Advocate in PIL No.51/2025.

: Mrs. R. Rongmei, Advocate in PIL No.47/2025.

**For the Respondent(s)** : Mr. D. Saikia, Advocate General, Assam, assisted by Ms. P. Barua,  
Advocate.

: Ms. N. Bordoloi, Standing Counsel Revenue & Disaster Management  
Department.

**- B E F O R E -**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**19.03.2026**

*(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)*

Mr. R. Deuri, learned Advocate for the petitioner in PIL  
No.51/2025 seeks some more time to file the rejoinder affidavit.

Let that be done on or before the next date.

Re-notify on **07.05.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**